MOST URGENT

From

1

Deputy Commissioner, Gurugram.

To

- 1. CEO, GMDA, Gurugram
- 2. Commissioner of Police, Gurugram.
- 3. Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Gurugram.
- 4. Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Manesar
- 5. Administrator, HSVP, Gurugram.
- 6. Additional Deputy Commissioner, Gurugram
- 7. Regional Transport Authority, Gurugram.
- 8. Additional Labour Commissioner, NCR Gurugram.
- 9. Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Gurugram
- 10. Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Pataudi
- 11. Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Sohna.
- 12. Sub- Divisional Magistrate, Badshahpur.
- 13. General Manager, Roadways, Gurugram.
- 14. Project Director, NHAI, Gurugram/Dwarka.
- 15. Superintending Engineer, PWD, B&R, Gurugram.
- 16. Superintending Engineer, HSRDC, Gurugram.
- 17. Superintending Engineer-I/II, DHBVNL, Gurugram
- 18. STP, DTCP, Gurugram.
- 19. Chief Medical Officer, Gurugram.
- 20. Estate Manager, HSIIDC Udyog Vihar, Gurugram.
- 21. Estate Manager, HSIIDC, Manesar.
- 22. Regional Officer, Pollution Control Board, Gurugram Region (North)
- 23. Regional Officer, Pollution Control Board, Gurugram Region (South).
- 24. DDPO, Gurugram.
- 25. DFSC, Gurugram.
- 26. Deputy Director, Agriculture, Gurugram.
- 27. DEO, Education Department, Gurugram.
- 28. DRO, Revenue Department, Gurugram
- 29. DFO, Forest Department, Gurugram.
- 30. Zonal Administrator, HSAMB, Gurugram.
- 31. The Executive Officer, Municipal Counsel, Sohna.
- 32. The Secretary, Municipal Committee, Pataudi.
- 33. The Secretary, Municipal Committee, Haily Mandi
- 34. The Secretary, Municipal Committee, Farrukhnagar
- 35. Joint Chief Controller of Explosives, Hall No. 502 and 507, Level-5, Block-B, Old CGO Complex NH IV, Faridabad.
- 36. Executive Engineer-I Electrical Inspectorate Haryana HUDA Primary School Building Sushant Lok –I, Block-C-2, Gurugram.
- 37. Executive Engineer-II, Electrical Inspectorate, VPO Jharsa, near Bakhtawar Community Center, Sector-39, Gurugram.

38. District Fire Officer, Gurugram

- 39. Fire Station Officer (FSO), Gurugram, Sec-29, Gurugram
- 40. Fire Station Officer (FSO), Gurugram, Sec-37, Gurugram.
- 41. Fire Station Officer (FSO), Gurugram, Udyog Vihar, Gurugram.
- 42. Fire Station Officer (FSO), Gurugram, Bhim Nagar, Gurugram.

5368

Dated 07/10/2022

Sub:

Directions regarding abatement of Air Pollution in Gurugram and implementation of revised GRAP issued by CAQM.

Please refer to the subject noted above, it is intimated that a meeting was held on 03.10.2022 under the Chairmanship of undersigned, list of participants is attached as Annexure-A, regarding implementation of directions of CAQM including revised GRAP (Annexure-1) and it was decided that all the departments will appoint a Nodal Officer, inform their name alongwith mobile no. & email address for implementation of revised GRAP directions and submit Daily action taken report by 03:00 PM to HSPCB, Gurugram Region (South) on the prescribed performa (Annexure-2) through email hspcbrogrs@gmail.com. Accordingly HSPCB, Gurugram Region (S) will compile the information and send it to DPRO, Gurugram by 03:30 PM. DPRO, Gurugram will publish on behalf undersigned. Whatsapp group should have all nodal officers as Members.

Further, incident of fire be extinguished by fire Department immediately as and when comes into notice by anyway & complaints on Sameer app will be addressed promptly without any delay by all concerned. Compliance of directions of CAQM should be ensured implemented with true letter & sprit by all agencies / Departments / Officers concerned. Nodal Officer of concerned department shall be responsible for ensuring implementation of directions issued in this regard and shall initiate appropriate action against the concerned quarters/agencies for not adhering these directions.

Violations of Construction & Demolition activities having built up area less than 20000 Sqm shall be implemented by concerned agencies in their respective jurisdiction by GMDA/MCG/MCM/Municipalities/DDPO/HSVP/DTCP etc and more than 20000 sqm area shall be looked into by HSPCB/DTCP.

Regulation of DG sets shall be implemented by concerned agencies in their respective jurisdiction by GMDA/MCG/MCM/Municipalities/DDPO/HSVP/DTCP etc except industries/establishments covered under ambit of HSPCB shall be looked into by HSPCB and Department of industries shall implement in remaining industries/establishments which are not covered under ambit of HSPCB.

DA/As above

Deputy Commissioner, Gurugram

Endst. No.

dated: 07/10/2022. A copy of above is forwarded to the Member Secretary, Haryana State Pollution

Control Board, Panchkula.

5369

Deputy Commissioner, Gurugram